

No. 20-315

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSE SANTOS SANCHEZ AND SONIA GONZALEZ,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS,  
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
IMMIGRATION LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ANDREW J. WILHELM  
ALEXANDER V. OGREN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036-5306

ETHAN D. DETTMER  
*Counsel of Record*  
KELSEY JOHN HELLAND  
RYAN AZAD  
COURTNEY WANG  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000  
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921  
(415) 393-8292  
edettmer@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. For Decades, The Government Has Protected Noncitizens Unable To Return To Their Countries Of Origin Due To Life-Threatening Conditions.....6

    A. TPS’s Roots in Executive Action Evince a Longstanding Policy to Offer Non-Discriminatory Refuge to Noncitizens.....7

    B. Congress Has Favored Long-Term Solutions for Those Fleeing Intractable, Indefinite Dangers Abroad.....9

II. TPS’s Legislative History Demonstrates Congress’s Intent To Continue Protecting Noncitizens Unable To Return Safely To Their Countries Of Origin .....15

    A. Proposed Laws Preceding the 1990 Act Lay the Groundwork for TPS.....16

        1. Salvadoran-focused Bills Permitted Adjustment to LPR.....17

        2. The Temporary Safe Haven Acts Outlined the Policies and Future Statutory Framework of TPS .....17

        3. Chinese-focused Bills Provided Long-Term Lawful Status to Noncitizens Unable to Return Home .....20

    B. The 1990 Act Creates TPS, Simultaneously Addressing EVD’s Perceived Shortfalls and Limiting Class-Wide Grants of LPR .....22

C. Subsequent Legislation (to the Extent Relevant) Supports Petitioners.....	25
III. Respondents' Reading Contravenes Congressional Intent To Permit Qualifying TPS Holders To Apply For Adjustment To LPR.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	30
<i>Andrus v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 657 (1980).....	25
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	25
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	7
<i>In re K—</i> , 9 I. & N. Dec. 121 (B.I.A. 1960).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Klonis v. Davis</i> , 13 F.2d 630 (2d Cir. 1926) .....	5
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	30
<i>In re Sosa Ventura</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 391 (B.I.A. 2010) .....	8

### Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1151(d).....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1) .....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1159(b).....	14, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(a)(2) .....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1) .....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(f)(2) .....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1255(l)(1)(A) .....	30

8 U.S.C. § 1255(m).....	14, 30
Pub. L. No. 73-299, 48 Stat. 926.....	10
Pub. L. No. 85-559, 72 Stat. 419.....	10
Pub. L. No. 89-732, 80 Stat. 1161.....	11
Pub. L. No. 95-145, 91 Stat. 1223.....	13
Pub. L. No. 100-204, 101 Stat. 1400.....	12
Pub. L. No. 101-167, 103 Stat. 1263.....	12
Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978.....	2
Pub. L. No. 102-404, 106 Stat 1969.....	12, 26
Pub. L. No. 105-100, 111 Stat. 2193.....	12, 26
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681.....	12
Pub. L. No. 106-429, 114 Stat. 1900A– 57.....	12

### **Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 209.2.....	14, 30
-----------------------	--------

### **Bills**

H.R. 1510, 98th Cong. (1983).....	17
H.R. 2712, 101st Cong. (1989).....	20, 21
H.R. 2922, 100th Cong. (1987).....	18
H.R. 2929, 101st Cong. (1989).....	21
H.R. 4300, 101st Cong. (1990).....	22, 23
H.R. 4379, 100th Cong. (1988).....	19
S. 358, 101st Cong. (1989).....	22, 23
S. 529, 98th Cong. (1983).....	17

S. 879, 116th Cong (2019) .....	26, 27
S. 2131, 98th Cong. (1983) .....	17

### Other Authorities

86 Fed. Reg. 6,845 (Jan. 25, 2021) .....	9
127 Cong. Rec. 31,493 (1981) .....	8
134 Cong. Rec. H9686 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1988) .....	20
136 Cong. Rec. H8684 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1990) .....	23
136 Cong. Rec. H8686 (Oct. 2, 1990) .....	27
136 Cong. Rec. S17106-01 (1990) .....	24
136 Cong. Rec. S17108 (Oct. 26, 1990) .....	28
136 Cong. Rec. S17109 (Oct. 26, 1990) .....	31
136 Cong. Rec. S17111 (Oct. 26, 1990) .....	27, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 101-245 (1989) .....	7, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 100-627 (1989) .....	19, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 101-955 (1990) .....	24, 28
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodriguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009) .....	10
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> <i>Redux</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 104 (2015) .....	7
AILA’s Comment on the Indochinese Parolee Adjustment Regulations (Sept. 6, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Zk99Zy">https://bit.ly/2Zk99Zy</a> .....	13

- Andrew I. Schoenholtz, *The Promise and Challenge of Humanitarian Protection in the United States: Making Temporary Protected Status Work as a Safe Haven*, 15 Nw. J. L. & Soc. Pol’y 1 (2019) .....4, 8, 9, 12
- Claire Bergeron, *Temporary Protected Status After 25 Years: Addressing the Challenge of Long-Term ‘Temporary’ Residents & Strengthening a Centerpiece of US Humanitarian Protection*, 2 J. Migration & Hum. Sec. 23 (2014) .....8, 17
- Cong. Research Serv., R45158, *An Overview of Discretionary Reprieves from Removal: Deferred Action, DACA, TPS, and Others* 15 (2018), <https://bit.ly/2ZiKioL> .....8
- Cong. Research Serv., RS20844, *Temporary Protected Status: Overview & Current Issues* 3 (2018), <https://bit.ly/3p2bJ0w> .....7, 8, 13, 26
- David Abraham, *The Cuban Adjustment Act of 1966: Past And Future*, 2015 Emerging Issues 7331 ..... 11
- Edward M. Kennedy, *Refugee Act of 1980*, 15 Int’l Migration Rev. 141 (1981) ..... 11

Eva Segerblom, <i>Temporary Protected Status: An Immigration Statute that Redefines Traditional Notions of Status and Temporariness</i> , 7 Nev. L.J. 664 (2007) .....	29
Geoffrey Heeren, <i>The Status of Nonstatus</i> , 64 Am. U. L. Rev. 1115 (2015) .....	29
<i>Immigration Status of Chinese Nationals Currently in the United States: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and Int'l Law on H.R. 2929, H.R. 2712, 2722, and H.R. 2726</i> , 101st Cong. 2 (1989).....	21
Library of Cong., <i>1966: The Cuban Adjustment Act of 1966</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3dg75dd">https://bit.ly/3dg75dd</a> .....	11
Lynda J. Oswald, <i>Extended Voluntary Departure: Limiting the Attorney General's Discretion in Immigration Matters</i> , 85 Mich. L. Rev. 152 (1986) .....	7, 8
Mae Ngai, <i>We Need a Deportation Deadline</i> , Wash. Post (June 14, 2005) .....	4, 5
Nat'l Immigration Forum, <i>Fact Sheet: Deferred Enforced Departure (DED)</i> (Feb. 12, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3p6cd5W">https://bit.ly/3p6cd5W</a> .....	9
Nat'l Immigration Law Ctr., <i>The U Visa and How It Can Protect Workers</i> (Sept. 2010), <a href="https://bit.ly/3rVZ2pN">https://bit.ly/3rVZ2pN</a> .....	14



Nicole P. Svajlenka, <i>TPS Holders Are Integral Members of the U.S. Economy and Society</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Oct. 20, 2017), <a href="https://ampr.gs/3aVP0ym">https://ampr.gs/3aVP0ym</a> .....	29
Peter Pastor, <i>The American Reception and Settlement of Hungarian Refugees in 1956–1957</i> , 9 e-Journal Am. Hungarian Educators Ass’n 197 (2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Nvidry">https://bit.ly/2Nvidry</a> .....	10, 11
Shoba S. Wadhia, <i>Americans in Waiting: Finding Solutions for Long Term Residents</i> , 46 J. Legis. 34, 35 (2019) .....	4
Susan Martin et al., <i>Temporary Protection: Towards a New Regional and Domestic Framework</i> , 12 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 543 (1998) .....	24, 31
<i>Temporary Safe Haven Act of 1987: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigr., Refugees, and Int’l Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 100th Cong. 117 (1987) .....	9, 13, 18, 19
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>U and T Visa Law Enforcement Resource Guide for Federal, State, Local, Tribal and Territorial Law Enforcement, Prosecutors, Judges, and Other Government Agencies 4</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/37hh9Pi">https://bit.ly/37hh9Pi</a> .....	15

USCIS, *Green Card for a Victim of a Crime (U Nonimmigrant)*,  
<https://bit.ly/3s1BMqF> ..... 14

USCIS, *Policy Manual: Chapter 2 – Eligibility Requirements*,  
<https://bit.ly/3pmM6I1>; ..... 12, 13

USCIS, *Policy Manual: Chapter 4 – Aliens Who Entered the United States Prior to January 1, 1972*,  
<https://bit.ly/3aCIcXd> ..... 10

USCIS, *Victims of Human Trafficking: T Nonimmigrant Status*,  
<https://bit.ly/3pntSpG> ..... 14
